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JIboz— (2.0%)

#HfE (2.0%)

Seadrill, Ltd.
6.13% due 09/15/17 @
&St

/b x—5t (EF200, 438 R)L)
KE (80.6%)

NroO—> (21.6%)

Arch Coal, Inc.

6.25% due 05/10/18

Asurion LLC

5.00% due 05/24/19

8.50% due 02/19/21

AZ Chem US, Inc.

4.50% due 06/11/21

CCM Merger, Inc.

5.00% due 03/01/17

Chrysler Group LLC

3.50% due 05/24/17

Clear Channel Communications, Inc.
6.90% due 01/30/19

CNO Financial Group. Inc.
3.00% due 09/28/16

Dell International LLC

3.75% due 10/29/18

Envision Healthcare Corp.
4.00% due 05/25/18

Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
4.25% due 03/01/20

FTS International, Inc.

5.75% due 04/09/21

Integra Telecom Holdings, Inc.
9.75% due 02/19/20

Isola USA Corp.

9.25% due 11/23/18

MPH Acquisition Holdings LLC
4.00% due 03/06/21

Neiman Marcus Group Inc.
4.25% due 10/25/20

NewPage Corp.

fUEE(C
G BR

u

P

&Y/ F 1 ERERY)

4\

N

1E

B
197. 550

41,000

158, 812

616, 262

616, 262

210, 500

210, 500

210, 500

88, 360

146, 371
41,575

10,107

155, 621

78,842

94,678

113, 262

187, 895

98, 858

173,071

86, 248

153, 251

64, 508

87,416

173,992
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usbD

usb

usb

usbD

usbD

usb

usbD
usbD

usbD

usb

usb

usbD

usb

usb
usb

usb

usbD

usb

usb

usbD

usb

usb

usbD

TTAERE
165, 000

124, 684

196, 030

5, 000

59,000

62,246

100, 000
180, 000

150, 000

80,000

100, 000

220, 000

85,000

35,000
215, 000

200, 000

90, 000

125, 000

80, 000

100, 000

250, 000

50, 000

155, 000

- FEEEIC
Bt DA S BILE
9.50% due 02/05/21
Ntelos, Inc.

5.75% due 11/09/19

Par Pharmaceutical Cos, Inc.
4.00% due 09/30/19
Seventy Seven Operating LLC
3.75% due 06/25/21
NroO—Et

Rl (g (0.6%)

Jazz Technologies, Inc.
8.00% due 12/31/18 @

SRR RS

& (58.4%)

Air 2 US

8.03% due 10/01/19 @

Ally Financial, Inc.

3.50% due 07/18/16

4.75% due 09/10/18
Beazer Homes USA, Inc.
6.63% due 04/15/18 ©
Cablevision Systems Corp.
8.63% due 09/15/17
Carrizo Oil & Gas, Inc.
8.63% due 10/15/18 ©
Centene Corp.

5.75% due 06/01/17
Chaparral Energy. Inc.
9.88% due 10/01/20 ®
Chesapeake Energy Corp.
3.25% due 03/15/16 ©
3.48% due 04/15/19 ©- ©
Chrysler Group LLC / CG Co. -Issuer, Inc.
8.00% due 06/15/19 ©

CIT Group, Inc.

3.88% due 02/19/19

CNH America LLC

7.25% due 01/15/16
Comstock Resources, Inc.
7.75% due 04/01/19 ©
Crescent Resources LLC / Crescent Ventures, Inc.
10.25% due 08/15/17 @+ ©
DISH DBS Corp.

4.25% due 04/01/18

DPL, Inc.

6.50% due 10/15/16 ©
Exopack Holding Corp.
10.00% due 06/01/18 @+ ©
Forest Laboratories, Inc.

4\

N

1E

B
165, 997

124,995
196. 030

5,034

. 246, 111

64, 605

64, 605

65, 981

103, 250
191,025

159, 750

93,100

105, 375

239,250

95, 837

35,218
217,419

217.250

91, 404

134, 375

85,200

112, 000

260, 000

53.875

166, 625
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usb

usb

usbD

usb

usbD
usbh

usbD

usb

usb

usbD

usb

usb

usbD

usb

usb

usbD

usb

usb

usbD

usb

usb

usbD

usb

TTAERE
195, 000

25,000

70, 000

215, 000

67,000

100, 000
25,000

110, 000

100, 000

20,000

15, 000

85,000

90, 000

135, 000

50,000

120, 000

80,000

105, 000

150, 000

50, 000

26, 000

75,000

70,000

140, 000

FATUSTEEANA - 1—ILRRET 7 VR (REANY IS /F 1 ERER)

R "

HifisEss DA E$BHE RIE(HE
4.38% due 02/01/19 @ 210, 368
Goodman Networks, Inc.

12.38% due 07/01/18 @ © 27.438
HCA, Inc.

3.75% due 03/15/19 70,613
HD Supply. Inc.

11.00% due 04/15/20 ® 253,431
HealthSouth Corp.

7.25% due 10/01/18 © 70.015
Icahn Enterprises LP / Icahn Enterprises Finance Corp.

3.50% due 03/15/17 © 101,125
4.88% due 03/15/19 © 25,750
iGATE Corp.

4.75% due 04/15/19 @ © 111,925
ILFC E-Capital Trust Il

6.25% due 12/21/65 @ ©- @ 100. 000
International Lease Finance Corp.

2.18% due 06/15/16 20,125
Jurassic Holdings Ill, Inc.

6.88% due 02/15/21 @ ® 15, 300
Landry’s Holdings II. Inc.

10.25% due 01/01/18 @ © 90, 100
Lennar Corp.

4.13% due 12/01/18® 91,913
Level 3 Financing, Inc.

3.82% due 01/15/18 @ ©- © 137,363
MGM Resorts International

10.00% due 11/01/16 59,125
Michaels FinCo Holdings LLC / Michaels FinCo, Inc.

7.50% due 08/01/18 @ ®- © 122,550
Navios Maritime Holdings, Inc. / Navios Maritime Finance Il US, Inc.

8.13% due 02/15/19 © 84,100
New Academy Finance Co. LLC / New Academy Finance Corp.

8.00% due 06/15/18 @~ ©- © 107,231
Newfield Exploration Co.

6.88% due 02/01/20 © 159, 000
NRG Energy. Inc.

7.63% due 01/15/18 57,375
Par Pharmaceutical Cos. Inc.

7.38% due 10/15/20 @ 27,950
Peninsula Gaming LLC / Peninsula Gaming Corp.

8.38% due 02/15/18 @ © 80, 250
PHI, Inc.

5.25% due 03/15/19 @ © 71,400
QEP Resources, Inc.

6.80% due 04/01/18 151,900

Reynolds Group Issuer, Inc. / Reynolds Group Issuer LLC /
Reynolds Group Issuer Lu

16
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= - HBEIC
B M 4\
TTAEEE HifisEss DA E$BHE RIE(HE

usD 150,000  7.88% due 08/15/19 © 163,312
Sanmina Corp.

usbD 5000  4.38% due 06/01/19© 4,99
Seagate HDD Cayman

usbD 35,000  3.75% due 11/15/18 © 35,788
Seagate Technology HDD Holdings

usD 20,000  6.80% due 10/01/16 22,400
Smithfield Foods, Inc.

Usb 40,000  5.25% due 08/01/18 @ © 41,800
Sprint Communications, Inc.

usbD 190,000  6.00% due 12/01/16 206, 862
Swift Services Holdings. Inc.

usbD 75,000  10.00% due 11/15/18 ® 80, 250
T-Mobile USA, Inc.

uUsD 130,000  6.46% due 04/28/19 136,825
United Rentals North America, Inc.

uspb 100.000  5.75% due 07/15/18 © 105, 750
Vander Intermediate Holding II Corp.

usbD 15,000  9.75% due 02/01/19 @ ®- © 15,975
Viasystems, Inc.

usbD 100,000  7.88% due 05/01/19 @ © 105, 750
WideOpenWest Finance LLC / WideOpenWest Capital Corp.

usbD 15,000  10.25% due 07/15/19 @ ® 16, 856

usbD 170,000  13.38% due 10/15/19 © 196. 775
WMG Holdings Corp.

usbD 145,000  13.75% due 10/01/19 ® 174, 000
Zayo Group LLC/Zayo Capital, Inc.

usb 76,000 10.13% due 07/01/20 ® 87,970
Zions Bancorporation

usD 7.000  6.00% due 09/15/15 7,389
#LIEET 6, 075, 977
KEET (B8, 252, 9728)L) 8, 386, 693
f&355T (B9, 881,749 R)L) $ 10, 034, 810
FEHARE (5.8%)
TSUR-TA4TY (5.8%)
EHFEE (5.8%)
US Bank, Grand Cayman

usD 603,691  0.03% due 07/01/14 603, 691
TEHAFREET 603, 691
ISR - 435 (BF603, 691 RIL) 603, 691
FEHAIREET (B2F603, 691 RIL) 603, 691
1S8R (FF310, 485, 440 R L) 102.2 $ 10, 638, 501
REBLVZOMOEEZ LO5E(E (2.2) (224, 108)
EE 100.0% _$ 10, 414, 393

(a) 144A FE35—1933FFESEE FADRAN44A DR TS E CADEFOBARNCIE>TVBEES, TNSDIESE. ERETICES U TEBREHKEBAE ST TIRETH
%o MITIEENRVBRY . TNSDIESFIFIERBVE L EHRTNIRL,

(b) EERIAN TS,

(0) 20144 6 A308IRDEENFIT T2,

(d) 20144F 6 A30E8SRDREEFGESS.

(&) P | K—IRYISHEELSS. FTEDHEICKY. FIBDREICIFENTRITSNBDEHELS ThbN 2.
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20144F 6 A30EIREDEN Y I'J 5 ADAHZTEERH

B AYYI—/ =5 2em  wEE ®Y RS s D OB e
JPY  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 2,905,000 2014578158 USD 28,517 Kb 162 FIL — R 162
JPY State Street Bank & Trust Co. 2,419,698 201487 H15H USD 23,770 118 — 118
JPY  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 955,239,353 20147 815H USD 9,383,767 46,618 — 46,618
USD  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 38,688 201457815 JPY 3,919,000 — (1) (1)

R 46,898 RIL (1) FL 46, 897
20144 6 H30BIREDAAN Y Y N1J S 2D AETEEEH

- ~ o o= . [ = - - - o Bl

80 AYVI—/\—F 4 LR REE 5ol IR Rk il (18) x5/ (8)
JPY  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 297,000 201457815 USD 2,908 KU 24 R)L — R 24
JPY  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 1,389,000 20147 815H USD 13, 602 110 — 110
JPY  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 805,000 20147 H15H USD 7,927 20 — 20
JPY State Street Bank & Trust Co. 313,000 20147 H15H USD 3,075 15 — 15
JPY  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 189,853 20147815 USD 1, 865 9 — 9
JPY  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 80,502,346 201457815 USD 790,813 3,929 — 3,929
JPY State Street Bank & Trust Co. 280,000 201457815 USD 2,749 16 — 16
JPY  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 933,000 20147815 USD 9,140 71 — 71

L 4,19 R)IL — Rl 4,194

18



4D - I2X—AMYT - IP=T7UR

<fEEIEHR>

HIT7P7UR (FADUSERBNA - A—ILRHBET7 VR (BBANY IS F£1ORER) ) MRETRELTWV
3[40 - XR—AMvT - IF=T7VR| OFREH 014F12898) & HIO7 Y ROREENERG>THBY
EFITDT, BIT7VROFREH 015578 6H) BEICHIFEIIAT - ¥Rx—AbwvD - IHF—T 72 ROEAEE
DODHRBEEIIR—J([CHEBTEBHEWEUE U

W91 - YRx—RA YT - IY =T 7Y ROEEILFTER

n # &
(201457 B 8N 5201587 B 6 HET)
= i by 3
# 2] & & # ] & &
TH A
520 EEEHAGEES 2015/6/22 2,999,976
536 EEEHAGEZS 2015/9/7 2,000, 000
538 EEEHAGEZS 2015/9/14 1,999, 998
540 EEFEHAGESS 2015/9/24 1,999, 998
512 EE@EEEs 2015/5/18 1,799, 9%
532 EEEHAGEs 2015/8/17 1. 500, 000
516 EEEHEEEs 2015/6/8 1,499,993
49 EEEHAGES 2015/3/9 1,099, 998
1

542 EEFEHAGESS 2015/10/5 , 000, 000
491 EERRHAGESS 2015/5/14 999, 999

(1) FHEEELRE @BNFIEZSFENTHIFEA).
(E2) BARBIEUHET,

WHAASER#R
TaCld. 2015667 B 6 BIREICHIIZTA4D - Yx—RA by T - IYF-T 7K (18,518, 229F0) OABTT,

MER FR&EE) BHE (E%E5R)

20156 7 B 6 BIRFE

. 55 B B#§ B EHB R E AL X
X b2) B EH T SR i ;| A= LU A :
t x| S5HEBE 2ELE 2R
FH FH % % % % %
ES EEEZS 10, 500. 000 10, 499, 989 56.5 — — — 56.5

CE1) MAALEEE, MEERSEICTT S5HOADEIS.
(£2) BEETHE. HMOBROBARBFVIET,

QER FREE) BHE (EiR5)

20154 7 B 6 BIR%E

X % % i A% IR ¥ M @& | mEERd
% RiE! e

EfEES 532 EREEHIEES - 1, 500, 000 1, 500, 000 2015/08/17
535 EERE IS — 1,000, 000 999,993 2015/08/31
53 EREEHE - 2 000, 000 2,000, 000 2015/09/07
538 EERE SIS — 2,000, 000 1,999, 998 2015/09/14
540 EEEFHAGEZS — 2,000, 000 1,999, 998 2015/09/24
541 EEREHEESS — 1,000, 000 999,999 2015/09/28
542 EEEFEHAGEZS — 1,000, 000 1,000, 000 2015/10/05

s g B 7851

7 e (sl 10, 500, 000 10, 499, 989

(F) BARBIFIET,
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FAT A=A w7 - ¥ =77 Y FOESPITr»5EHRIE THER L LT E 3,

*EHT 7 KOLEHEARDEY T,

MO s | RELZIEROMER D S L TREER 2T RV T,

FEREENR | R TOMS%

OMETOMESRZPOIHRE L, RELZIRSOMRZ D S L TLEER 21TV Ed,
B A | QHEBEENOEREICH 72 - Tdy FRAAIM DY 1ERm, PUFHFHICBWTA - 24D Lo
kB Lo — v« R=R—IIHETH L ZIARL LT T,

PR CHLAHI R | A REARAT D 10% LT

KA EISEE

Daiwa Asset Management

RRBFRERAOR—THIE1S

http://www.daiwa—am.co.jp/
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WL Hh OEEMEBOHR

()
10, 045

10, 040

10, 035 |-

R ———

10, 030

10, 025

oo
(2013.12.9)

ok
(2014. 12.9)

CER#ZE)
SEEMBEDHEICOVT
[EZEMlEE - SRR
I 10,0341 I : 10,0391 BT 1 0.0%
[(EEMEOELEEHER]
RIS & 0 R fE B25) LE L7z,
SBREEEICOVT
MA@ U T, HEIZERMGHASOBEHE 2 A5 ) —R—2 &
T AHmM - BN GRRABOR 2R L E Lze $720 20144F10H KIZ
WEMERREMZ L. BEEZTLET2EERVANE —E
WRLFE L7z TOLXD 2 HMOERECK 252, S &l
B BORKM ToOERKESH S, MR T — VB HY 4RI
0.06%EZHLICHER L Lz, EFEEMREES (37 H) oFflmEbh
130. 06% BT E D F L7225 HEOBEWANIZX 2HER O - H55
IS, A0.01%FEEF I ML TR EZM 2 F L7,
SHHICHE T2 [SHOERAASH]
{ BRHEORAEMECRE L, EloEks X ta—n - m—‘/i“mﬁ}

HEREENOREICE Y, BENGEHET2-oTEV) $9,

© A 0 & il # (AR TRy QR—RTAUFIZONT
i % = HLA Mo B OEES LT — )b - 0 — Y S04 RG i X %8
] % % BT VE L7z,
() 201346125 9 1 10, 034 — 60.6| ONLFT—UEDERIIOVT
121k 10, 035 0.0 63.0 87 7 3 FEE O E 2 BRI 2 R F Y=y RBE
20145 1 A K 10,035 0.0 70.9 REERTTHY TLA,
2 % 10, 036 0.0 65. 8 )
3A% 10, 036 0.0 67.1 (SHDERAE)
4 HE 10, 037 0.0 69. 1 it &, WEOREMEICREL, SoEEs L a—L - u— %
5H% 10, 037 0.0 69. 1 DM ERE ENOPEICE Y. RN REN 2T o TEWY) 9,
6 Hk 10, 037 0.0 67.6
7HE 10, 038 0.0 72.5 H1FO%Y0OEFOBER
1 Y — —
10/ £ 10,039 0.0 64.6 HEHESE TR —M
RRES 10, 039 0.0 64.6 A7 AITFES: IS B —
(1K) 2014421273 9 H 10, 039 0.0 58.5 Z oMz —
(E1) BTt o e —

G2

E3ens
(13

SAEHLASRISH R P RORAE AR (IR B L ORREM 2 BR &

M7 7 v Fid, @w L2 0MiREd S LTREEN 2172 ->THB ), N
YFR—I BLUBERBEIH ) AL

() BHOBH B L OCHRECOWTIHHEO [ 17124 0B oW o5
HOBEEZ ZSH 728w,

BEE S SURFIORR
2 # &
(20134123 10H 7 520144612 9 HE T)
H OO # A |
T T
E—— 2,599, 774 —
v | B GE % ( 2, 690, 000)

GE1) SIS GEBATIREINTE) $EA).
GE2) (PRI X 25T LEROKRTFICBEINTB) LA,
(G 3) HALAMEUIET,
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N & 20144128 9 HHIAE
(20134E12 10 H %> 520144E127 9 H £ T) IH H TS
] ] (A& E 820, 315, 287H
=] fif 7% i a — )V - ou - v % 340, 319, 449
# Wi 4 % I 4 =" F: it (FPAEA) 479, 995, 838
TH T (B)& & _
464 EFANEER 2015/1/14 | 149, 999 (C)*‘ﬁ AE®EA-B) 820, 315, 287
419 [ 2014/12/22 | 99, 999 EN 817, 136, 908
i obalaty 1 E R
5 A% , D)% yul 817, 136, 9081
454 [ 2014/8/25 | 99, 990 W p) B Y
i 455 | 99 038 1 FO% ) HEAE (C D) 10, 039F3

% 2014/11/17 | 79, 995
452 2014/8/18 | 79, 991
2014/5/19 | 79, 991

(u;l) ﬁﬁ?ﬁbiiﬂiuﬁ% GEBAFREINTEY $HA).
(E2) HACKMIEIE T,

W/AA B ERMEE
(MEA GBERE) AttfE (FEHH)
VERY B 1 ES
IHBB| FRAEM I BIMHLA
X4 / I:1 i i 8 T
X | AHINAA | REAGAR m}\lt}r;ﬁ}étgﬁ5112L1L2¢L1L2¢*iﬁ
TH TH % % % % %
SRS 480,000 479,995 58.5 — — —| 58.5
(1) MAMEE, MEERFUIK T 2 FHIFOE &
(T 2) FMEH, FHATO ARG ZWIE T,
(QER GRERE) AttfE Grp)
E] ] ES
X 5 g W R mRAeA | AFAT | moREH
% T TH

EfEsEs (479 EHAH

bt F’EfﬁﬁA — 70, 000 69, 999 | 2014/12/15
] —

100, 000 99, 999 | 2014/12/22

464 FERIMGES| — | 150,000 | 149,999 | 2015/01/14
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